090/I
Service intended: Electrical alarm contactsmake orbrake
an electric control circuit relative to the
position of the instrument pointer. They
are built into case Ø 100 and 160.
General features: Pointsof contactactuationareadjustable
over   the   full   extension  of  the  scale
graduation and will usually be arranged

Generally the functions of contact type S
resp. type M are:
BITHERMA-contacts are identified by a type code.
Index 1 contact makes when the instrument The capital letter indicates the type of contacts
pointer approaches the set point in whereas the number indicates the contact function
clockwise direction. (NO contact) with rising pressure (or temperature), respectively
clockwise pointer motion.
Index 2 contact breaks when the instrument
pointer approaches the set point in If pointer moves towards clockwise the contact
clockwise direction. (NC contact) function will turn.
Wiring terminals are identified as per above wiring schemes.
Earth (ground) lead is identified green-yellow.
Tripple contacts
1st contact breaks
2nd contact makes
3rd contact breaks
when pointer reaches set point
S 212 M 212
1. contact breaks
2. contact makes
when pointer reaches set point
S 21 M 21
1st and 2nd contact break
when pointer reaches set point S 22 M 22
Double contacts
1st and 2nd contact make
when pointer reaches set point S 11 M 11
1. contact makes
2. contact breaks
when pointer reaches set point
S 12 M 12
Contact breaks
when pointer reaches set point S 2
Contact makes
when pointer reaches set point S 1 M 1
M 2
Single contacts
Wiring scheme
clockwise pointer motion
Contact function
Type code function and index of contacts
Sliding contact Magnetic snap-action
TECHNICAL DATA
and FUNCTIONS
090/IV
Inductive alarm sensor contacts of typ I Components of the inductive contact system
BITHERMA inductive contacts are certified for Operation of the inductive contact system
use in hazardous areas of Zone 1 and Zone 2. requires an appropriate electronic power
Power supply must be made by means of a supply and control unit.
power source certified intrinsically safe such as
model 904.15. The control unit consists of
· Line transformer
Inductive contacts are also recommended for · Amplifier circuit
critical non-hazardous applications where an · Relay to switch external circuits
utmost of fail-safe heavy duty operation is
required. The   isolated   line   transformer  provides  for
power supply whereas the amplifier conditions
In combination with liquid filled instruments the  signal  of  the inductive sensor to energize
theses contacts are particularly suited for the output relay.
process control circuits in the chemical and
petroleum industry. Available are two versions:
· Ex-approved intrinsic safety
· Standard for non-certified service
Operating principle The  intrinsically safe version is offered with
PTB certificate of conformitiy to EN 50 014
Heart of the inductive contact system is a non- and  EN 50 020  to  be  used with inductive
contact sensor attachedto an indicatingdevice. contacts  installed  in  hazardous  areas  of